

Ordinance Fact Sheet

TO: CITY COUNCIL

DATE: J

January 28, 2008

FROM: CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE ADDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING MATTERS TO THE CHARGE OF THE COUNCIL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE.

TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.05, SECTION 2.05.170, SUBSECTION A, OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD AFFORDABLE HOUSING MATTERS TO THE CHARGE OF THE COUNCIL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE.

PURPOSE OF ORDINANCE

As part of the City Council's decision regarding possible changes to City Council committees, at it's meeting on May 14, 2007, the City Council decided to add affordable housing matters to the charge of the Council Economic and Development Committee. The proposed ordinance effectuates that change.

REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED

The Council Economic Development and Technology Committee is established by ordinance (Pasadena Municipal Code Section 2.05.170). An ordinance is an appropriate means of adding responsibilities to the Committee's charge.

PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED

The City Council's decision to add affordable housing matters to the charge of the Council Economic Development and Technology Committee will allow affordable housing issues to be fully reviewed by the Committee before being presented to the City Council. The Housing Division, developers of affordable housing, and those served by affordable housing will be affected by this Ordinance.

MEETING OF 01/28/2008

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9.A.1.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no appreciable fiscal impact associated with adding affordable housing to the charge of the Council Economic Development and Technology Committee.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Beal Bagneris

City Attorney

Prepared by:

HLLSA

Brad L. Fuller Assistant City Attorney

Concurfence:

1. apra

Bernard K. Melekian City Manager

Ed Tech - Affordable Housing ordinance fact sheet

Introduced by Councilmember

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.05, SECTION 2.05.170, SUBSECTION A, OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD AFFORDABLE HOUSING MATTERS TO THE CHARGE OF THE COUNCIL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE.

The People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Pasadena Municipal Code, Title 2, Chapter 2.05, Section 2.05.170,

subsection A, is hereby amended to read:

"A. There is created a standing committee of the city council known as the council economic development and technology committee. The committee shall:

"1. Review matters which relate to economic development within the city, the

various enterprise and entrepreneurial activities of the city, community development

projects, affordable housing, and technology and telecommunication proposals for city

operations and for other operations in the community, as well as other related matters

which the committee chair, city council or city council appointees determine are within

the scope of the committee's review.

"2. Be responsible for *a* liaison with citizen advisory bodies which deal with such economic development matters, *affordable housing matters*, and enterprise or entrepreneurial activities."

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published in full text.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon the date of publication.

Signed and approved this _____ day of _____ 2008.

Bill Bogaard Mayor of the City of Pasadena

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City

of Pasadena at its meeting held _____, 2007, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Published:

Jane L. Rodriguez, City Clerk,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BASS L. F

Brad L. Fuller Assistant City Attorney